



XTS-617

BeatWave

Portable wireless speaker with LED Lights

I. Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the Xtech BeatWave portable speaker with Bluetooth® wireless technology. We encourage you to read this user's guide thoroughly to get the most of this wireless portable audio device.

Package content:

- Wireless speaker
- USB-C® charging cable

II. Main features

- Portable speaker with Bluetooth® V.5.0 technology and built-in microphone, for hands-free conversations.
- Wirelessly streams music from up to 33 feet away from the audio source.
- Plays audio files directly from a USB drive, microSD™ (TF) memory card, and from wired devices equipped with a 3.5 mm audio jack.
- Multifunctional control button allows to toggle between play or pause, answer or hang up functions.
- Compact design with multicolor lighting effects.

III. Buttons



1. Power

- 1.1. Single click: Play and pause audio.
- 1.2. Press and hold: Turn on and off the speaker.
- 1.3. Phone call functions:
 - Single press: To answer an incoming call or hang up during a call.
 - Press and hold: To reject a call.
 - Double click: To redial the last phone call number.

2. Lighting effects

- 2.1. Single click: To toggle through your speaker's 10 different light effects.
- 2.2. Press and hold: To turn on and off lighting effects.

3. Volume up

- 3.1. Single press: To go to the next song.
- 3.2. Press and hold: To increase the volume.

4. Volume down

- 4.1. Single press: To go to the previous song.
- 4.2. Press and hold: To decrease the volume.

5. Mode button

- 5.1. Single click to toggle between the different modes: Aux, USB drive, microSD™ card or Bluetooth®.
- 5.2. Press and hold to enable TWS mode.
Press and hold the Mode button on one of the speakers when two of the same speakers are in pairing mode. One of the speakers will emit a tone which means the TWS pairing was successful.

IV. Ports

1. DC 5V USB-C® charging port: Charges the speaker's built-in battery.
2. USB port: Use it to play audio files stored in a USB flash drive.
3. Auxiliary input port: Allows the connection of any device equipped with an auxiliary 3.5 mm audio connector (for wired playback).
4. microSD™ memory card port: Allows music playback from compatible media files stored in a microSD™ memory card.

V. Charging the speaker

- To charge the battery, first plug the USB-C® end of the supplied charging cable in the speaker charging port, and the other end in the USB port of your computer or AC adapter.
- The battery will take about 2 hours to fully charge.
- While charging, the LED light indicator (located in the port panel) will turn solid red. Once fully charged, the light will turn off.

Note: Make sure that your BeatWave speaker is fully charged before using it for the first time.

VI. Pairing your speaker with a Bluetooth® compatible device

Please, follow these steps:

1. Make sure the speaker is off.
2. Set your Bluetooth® phone to “discover” compatible devices.
3. Place both devices not more than one meter away from each other.
4. Turn **ON** the speaker by pressing and holding the power button. The LED lights turn on in colors, accompanied by a voice prompt that says, “Bluetooth mode” to indicate that the device has entered into the pairing mode.
5. On your mobile phone, tap the newly discovered audio device (XTS-617) displayed in the Bluetooth® list.
6. If you have a lower Bluetooth® version, you may be prompted to enter the passkey 0000 (4 zeros).
7. If pairing is successful, you’ll hear a voice that says ,“connected.” If after 60 seconds the pairing process fails, please repeat steps 1 through 6 described above.

VII. Using the speaker to manage phone calls

- If you get a call, the speaker will produce a ringtone as an alert.
- Briefly press the Power button to pick up. You may also press the answer button on your phone to take the call using the speaker.
- To end a call, press the Power button once again. Likewise, you may also end the call directly using the command on your cell phone.
- By pressing the Power button twice, the phone will redial the last number called (on supported devices).
- Press and hold the Power button for about 2 seconds to send a call to voice mail.

VIII. Auxiliary mode operation

- First, connect one side of a 3.5mm cable (not included) to the auxiliary port on the speaker and the other side of the cable to the source of choice.
- Turn on the speaker and adjust the volume to your desired level.
- Press the Mode button to switch to the Auxiliary-in mode.
- Start streaming audio files directly from the source of choice.
- The speaker will remain in this mode until the Mode button is pressed to change to the mode of choice or until the 3.5mm cable is disconnected.

IX. Micro SD™/USB mode operation

Recommendation: Use a USB flash drive or microSD™ card to enable audio playback from compatible files stored in this type of devices.

- Connect a USB flash drive or microSD™ card to the corresponding port of the speaker.
- The speaker will automatically detect the USB flash drive or microSD™ device and play the audio file.

Note: If the devices are not automatically detected, press the **Mode** button to toggle through the different modes available until you find the one you are looking for.

- Start streaming audio files directly from the source of choice.

X. How to manage the TWS function

True Wireless Stereo (or TWS) is a technology that allows you to stream music through two identical speaker units (same brand, same model). Follow these steps to use it with your **BeatWave**.²

- Power up both speakers and get them into Bluetooth mode.
- Press and hold the Mode button on each speaker simultaneously. You'll hear a tone that confirms their bonding.
- Search for 'XTS-617' in your Bluetooth device list and click on it. Once both speakers pair with your mobile device, you'll hear a prompt that says, "Connected."
- To unpair them, simply press and hold the **Mode** button once again.

XI. Technical specifications

General information	
Type	Portable wireless speaker with LED Lights
Maximum power output (Rated RMS)	5W
Maximum DC input (current/voltage)	DC5V/1A
Buttons	• Power • Light • Volume - • Mode • Volume +
True Wireless Stereo	Yes ²
Speaker	
Driver unit	52 mm
Maximum power output (Rated RMS)	5W
Frequency	150Hz ±30%Hz
Impedance	4 ±15%Ω
Sensitivity	83 ±3dB
Signal to noise ratio	75 ±3dB
THD	5%
Built-in microphone	
Directivity	Omnidirectional
Frequency	50Hz-12kHz
Impedance	2.2kΩ
Sensitivity	-38 dB
Connectivity	
Connection type	• Bluetooth® v5.3-compatible • 3.5mm AUX input • USB slot • Memory card slot
Memory card slot	microSD™ card of up to 32 GB
Wireless RF frequency	2.4 GHz
Wireless range	Up to 32 ft ³

Battery	
Type	1200 mAh
Charging time	2 h
Battery run time ¹	• 100% volume, lights on: 2 h • 100% volume, lights off: 3 h • 50% volume, lights on: 5 h • 50% volume, lights off: 15 h
Charging method	USB-C® 5 VDC
Additional information	
Product dimensions	3.5 x 3.5 x 6 in
Product weight	12 oz
Charging cable length	19.7 in
Package content	Speaker, USB-C® charging cable, user manual
Warranty	1 year

1. Playback time may vary depending on each individual's usage and settings.

2. Second speaker not included. TWS function works only with the same unit type and model.

3. Range estimate is based on an area free of obstacles and interference, and within the line of sight between devices.

Precautions

- Do NOT drop, hit or shake the device.
- Do NOT disassemble, repair or modify the speaker yourself. Only qualified personnel should be allowed to perform repairs on the unit without voiding the warranty.
- Do NOT use cleaning products that contain benzene, solvents or alcohol.
- Do NOT expose the speaker to excessive heat or to direct sunlight for long periods of time.
- Do NOT place heavy objects on top of the speaker.
- Do NOT use near a microwave oven or wireless LAN products.
- Do NOT place containers with liquid on top or near the speaker.
- The device must be placed on a flat and stable surface.

I. Introducción

Gracias por adquirir el parlante portátil Xtech **BeatWave** con tecnología inalámbrica Bluetooth®. Te recomendamos leer detenidamente este manual para aprovechar al máximo tu dispositivo de audio portátil.

Contenido del empaque:

- Altavoz inalámbrico
- Cable de carga USB-C®

II. Funciones principales

- Parlante portátil con tecnología Bluetooth® V.5.0 y micrófono incorporado, para llamadas a manos libres.
- Reproduce música de forma inalámbrica a una distancia de hasta 10 metros de la fuente de audio.
- Reproduce archivos de audio directamente desde una unidad USB, una tarjeta de memoria microSD™ (TF) y desde dispositivos equipados con un conector de audio de 3,5 mm.
- El botón de control multifuncional permite alternar entre las funciones de reproducción o pausa, contestar o colgar.
- Diseño compacto con efectos de luces multicolores.

III. Botones



1. Encendido

- 1.1. Presiona para reproducir o pausar al audio.
- 1.2. Mantén presionado para encender o apagar el parlante.
- 1.3. Manejo de llamadas:
 - Presiona una vez para responder una llamada entrante o colgar durante una llamada.
 - Mantenlo presionado para rechazar una llamada.
 - Presiona dos veces para volver a marcar el número de la última llamada.

2. Efectos de luz

- 2.1. Presiona una vez para alternar entre los 10 efectos de luz diferentes de su altavoz.
- 2.2. Mantenlo presionado para activar y desactivar los efectos de iluminación.

3. Volumen +

- 3.1. Presiona una vez para ir a la siguiente canción.
- 3.2. Mantenlo presionado para subir el volumen.

4. Volumen -

- 4.1. Presiona una vez para ir a la canción anterior.
- 4.2. Mantenlo presionado para bajar el volumen.

5. Botón de modo

- 5.1. Presiona para alternar entre los diferentes modos: Aux, USB, tarjeta microSD™ o Bluetooth®.
- 5.2. Mantenlo presionado para habilitar el modo TWS.
Mantén presionado el botón de Modo en uno de los parlantes cuando los dos estén en modo de emparejamiento. Uno de los parlantes emitirá un tono que indica que el emparejamiento TWS fue exitoso.

IV. Puertos

- 1.Carga USB-C®:** Carga la batería integrada del altavoz.
- 2. USB:** Úsalo para reproducir archivos de audio almacenados en una unidad flash USB.
- 3. Entrada auxiliar:** Permite la conexión de cualquier dispositivo equipado con un conector de audio auxiliar de 3,5 mm (para reproducción por cable).
- 4. Tarjeta de memoria microSD™:** Permite la reproducción de música desde archivos multimedia compatibles almacenados en una tarjeta de memoria microSD™.

V. Cómo cargar la unidad

- Para cargar la batería, primero conecta el extremo USB-C® del cable de carga incluido en el empaque en el puerto de carga y el otro extremo en el puerto USB de tu computadora o adaptador de CA.
- La batería tardará unas 2 horas en cargarse por completo.
- Mientras se carga, el indicador de luz LED (ubicado en el panel del puerto) se volverá rojo fijo. Una vez finalizada la carga, la luz se apagará.

Nota: Asegúrate de que tu parlante BeatWave esté completamente cargado antes de usarlo por primera vez.

VI. Cómo emparejar el parlante con un dispositivo compatible con Bluetooth®

Sigue estos pasos:

1. Asegúrate de que el altavoz esté apagado.
2. Configura tu teléfono Bluetooth® para "descubrir" dispositivos compatibles.
3. Coloca ambos dispositivos a no más de un metro de distancia entre sí.
4. Enciende el parlante manteniendo presionado el botón de encendido.
Las luces LED se encenderán en colores y escucharás el mensaje "Bluetooth mode" para indicar que el dispositivo ha entrado en modo de emparejamiento.
5. En tu teléfono móvil, toque el dispositivo de audio recién descubierto (XTS-617) que se muestra en la lista de Bluetooth®.
6. Si tienes una versión anterior de Bluetooth®, es posible que se te pida ingresar la clave de acceso, "0000" (4 ceros).
7. Si el emparejamiento se realiza correctamente, escucharás el mensaje "connected". Si después de 60 segundos el proceso de emparejamiento falla, repítalos los pasos del 1 a 6.

VII. Cómo usar el parlante para llamadas telefónicas

- Si recibes una llamada, el parlante emitirá un tono de llamada como alerta.
- Presiona brevemente el botón de **Encendido** para contestar. También puedes presionar el botón de responder en tu teléfono para atender la llamada usando el altavoz.
- Para finalizar una llamada, presiona el botón de **Encendido** una vez más. También podrás finalizar la llamada directamente mediante el comando de tu celular.
- Al presionar el botón de Encendido dos veces, el teléfono volverá a marcar el número de la última llamada (en dispositivos compatibles).
- Mantén presionado el botón de Encendido por aproximadamente 2 segundos para enviar una llamada al buzón de voz.

VIII. Modo auxiliar

- Primero, conecta un extremo de un cable de 3,5 mm (no incluido con el producto) al puerto auxiliar del altavoz, y el otro extremo del cable a la fuente de tu elección.
- Enciende el altavoz y ajusta el volumen al nivel deseado.
- Presiona el botón de **Modo** para cambiar al modo de entrada auxiliar.
- Comienza a reproducir archivos de audio directamente desde la fuente de tu elección.
- El parlante permanecerá en este modo hasta que se presione el botón de **Modo** para cambiar a otro modo o hasta que se desconecte el cable de 3,5 mm.

IX. Modo micro SD™/USB

Recomendación: Utiliza una unidad flash USB o una tarjeta microSD™ para habilitar la reproducción de audio desde archivos compatibles almacenados en este tipo de dispositivos.

- Conecta una unidad flash USB o una tarjeta microSD™ al puerto correspondiente del BeatWave.
- El altavoz detectará automáticamente la unidad flash USB o el dispositivo microSD™ y reproducirá los archivos de audio almacenados.

Nota: Si los dispositivos no se detectan automáticamente, presiona el botón de Modo para alternar entre los diferentes modos disponibles hasta encontrar el que estás buscando.

- Comienza a reproducir archivos de audio directamente desde la fuente de tu elección.

X. Función TWS

True Wireless Stereo (o TWS) es una tecnología que le permite transmitir música a través de dos unidades de altavoces idénticas (misma marca, mismo modelo). Sigue estos pasos para usarlo con tu **BeatWave**.¹

- Enciende ambos parlantes y ponlos en modo Bluetooth.
- Mantén presionado el botón de Modo en cada altavoz simultáneamente. Escucharás un tono que confirma el vínculo.
- Busca 'XTS-617' en la lista de dispositivos Bluetooth y hazle clic. Una vez que ambos parlantes se emparejen con tu dispositivo móvil, escucharás el mensaje "Connected".
- Para desvincularlos, mantén presionado el botón de Modo una vez más.

XI. Technical specifications

Información general	
Tipo	Parlante portátil inalámbrico con luces LED
Potencia máxima de salida (RMS nominal)	5W
Entrada CC máxima (corriente/voltaje)	CC5V/1A
Botones	• Encendido • Efectos de luz • Volumen - • Modo • Volumen +
True Wireless Stereo	S ²
Parlante	
Unidad de controlador	52 mm
Salida de potencia máxima (RMS nominal)	5W
Frecuencia	150Hz ±30%Hz
Impedancia	4 ±15%Ω
Sensibilidad	83 ±3dB
Relación señal-ruido	75 ±3dB
THD	5%
Micrófono incorporado	
Directividad	Omnidireccional
Frecuencia	50Hz-12kHz
Impedancia	2,2kΩ
Sensibilidad	-38 dB
Conectividad	
Tipos de conexión	• Compatible con Bluetooth® v5.3 • Entrada AUX de 3,5 mm • Puerto USB • Puerto para tarjeta de memoria
Ranura para tarjeta de memoria	Tarjeta microSD™ de hasta 32 GB
Frecuencia de RF inalámbrica	2.4 GHz
Alcance inalámbrico	Hasta 9,7 m ³

Batería	
Tipo	1200 mAh
Tiempo de carga	2 h
Tiempo de funcionamiento de la batería ¹	• Volumen al 100%, luces encendidas: 2 horas • Volumen al 100%, luces apagadas: 3 horas • Volumen al 50%, luces encendidas: 5 horas • Volumen al 50%, luces apagadas: 15 horas
Método de carga	USB-C® 5 VDC
Información adicional	
Dimensiones del producto	8,9 x 8,9 x 15,2 cm
Peso del Producto	340 g
Longitud del cable de carga	50 cm
Contenido del empaque	Parlante, cable de carga USB-C®, manual de usuario
Garantía	1 año

1. El tiempo de reproducción puede variar según el uso y la configuración de cada usuario.

2. Segundo parlante no incluido. La función TWS solo funciona con parlantes del mismo tipo y modelo.

3. La estimación del alcance se basa en un área libre de obstáculos e interferencias, y dentro de la línea recta entre dispositivos.

Precauciones

- No dejes caer, golpees o sacudas el dispositivo.
- No desarmes, repares ni modifiques el parlante por tu cuenta. Todo trabajo de reparación deber ser realizado solo por personal calificado, para mantener válida la garantía del parlante.
- No utilices para limpiarlo productos de limpieza que contengan bencina, solventes ni alcohol.
- No expongas el parlante al calor excesivo ni a los rayos directos del sol por períodos de tiempo prolongados.
- No coloques objetos pesados sobre el parlante.
- No utilices el dispositivo cerca de un horno microondas ni productos inalámbricos para redes LAN.
- No coloques recipientes con líquidos cerca o encima de la unidad.
- Siempre coloca el dispositivo sobre una superficie plana y estable.

NOTAS

NOTAS



www.xtechamericas.com

Xtech® is a registered trademark. All rights reserved. The Bluetooth® word mark is a registered trademark owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. SD™ and microSD™ are trademarks owned by SD-3C, LLC. USB Type-C® and USB-C® are registered trademarks of USB Implementers Forum. All trademarks and brand names are the property of their respective owners. Any mention of such is intended for identification purposes only, and therefore shall not be construed as a claim to any rights pertaining to, endorsement or sponsorship by, or affiliation with those brands. Made in China. **Xtech®** es marca registrada. Todos los derechos reservados. El logograma Bluetooth® es propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. SD™ y microSD™ son marcas comerciales propiedad de SD-3C, LLC. USB Type-C® y USB-C® son marcas comerciales registradas de USB Implementers Forum. Todas las marcas y nombres comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. Cualquier mención de estas se hace únicamente por motivo de identificación y, por lo tanto, no constituye un reclamo de derechos, reconocimiento, respaldo, patrocinio o afiliación relacionados con esas marcas. Fabricado en China.